
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 

 

 

 

TUESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET, 

CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 A.M. ON TUESDAY, 20TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2016 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 

BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  

 
 
 

Mark James 

 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

PLEASE RECYCLE 

 

 

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 

Telephone (Direct Line): (01267) 224470 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T.T. Defis 
2. Councillor W.T. Evans 
3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
4. Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
5. Councillor J.S. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)  
2. Councillor I.W. Davies  
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas 
4. Councillor H.I. Jones 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor K. Madge 
2. Councillor E. Morgan 
3. Councillor B.A.L. Roberts 
4. Councillor J. Williams 
   
   
PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Caiach 

 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  5 - 6 

6. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY (DOLS).  7 - 14 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016-17 - QUARTER 1.  15 - 32 

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT.  33 - 46 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY 
REPORTS.  

47 - 48 

10. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2015/16.  

49 - 74 

11. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & 
CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MAY, 2016.  

75 - 78 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD  ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:-  

 

12 .1 16TH MAY, 2016; 79 - 82 

12 .2 15TH JUNE, 2016. 83 - 88 
 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

20
TH 

SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
 

Forthcoming items for next meeting –  
Thursday 17th November 2016 

 

 
Discussion Topic 
 

 
Background 

 
TIC Project Update 
 

 
The TIC Team was established to support a programme of 
transformational change across the Local Authority and to 
seek opportunities to drive out waste and inefficiency by 
delivering more purposeful services. This item will provide 
the Committee with an update on the work of the Team and 
examples of projects that it has supported in services that 
are within the Committee’s remit. 
 

 
Revised Charging Policy 
 
 

 
This item will provide the Committee with an opportunity to 
comment on a revised charging policy for social care 
services.  
 

 
Information Advice & 
Assistance (IAA) 
 
 

 
The Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act came into 
force on 6th April 2016 with the aim of improving the well-
being of people who need care and support, and carers 
who need support. The provision of Information, Advice 
and Assistance (IAA) to residents is a key component of 
the Act. This item will provide the Committee with details of 
the Authority’s existing provision of and future plans 
relating to, Information, Advice and Assistance. 
 

 
Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 
 

 
This is a standard quarterly item which enables members 
to undertake their monitoring role of revenue and capital 
budgets in relation to the Education & Children 
Department. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
Actions & Referrals 
Update 
 

 
These quarterly updates provide details on progress made 
in relation to actions and requests from previous meetings. 

 
Trading Standards 
Division’s Initiatives for the 
Protection of the Elderly 
and Vulnerable 

 
This item was requested by Committee at the meeting held 
on 16th May, 2016 when discussing Community  
Resilience.  The Trading Standards Services Manager will 
provide an update on the initiatives in place for the 
protection of the elderly and vulnerable. 
 

 
Safeguarding Adults from 
Abuse - Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

 
This is one of the Council’s key priorities and in the past, 
the Scrutiny Committee has received regular updates on 
the issues and progress being made in developing robust 
processes to safeguard adults. 
 

 
Extra Care Schemes 
 

 
This will provide the Committee with an update on the Extra 
Care Schemes now operating within the County.  
 

 
Commissioning 
Framework 
 

 
This item will provide the Committee with an overview of 
the commissioning framework for domiciliary care services. 

 
Welsh in Social Care 
Services for Older People  
 

 
At its meeting on the 20th January 2016, the Committee 
received an update on the Communities Department’s  
progress with regards to the Welsh Government’s Strategic 
Document “More than Just Words”, which sets out the 
importance of the Welsh language when caring for older 
people. This second update will include a corporate 
response in relation to the training and ‘up-skilling’ of staff 
with regards to the Welsh language.   
 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20
TH

 SEPTEMBER, 2016 
 

 

SUBJECT:  

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 

 

Purpose: 

To update Members regarding the implementation of the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) legislation, the effect of developing case law and the action 
being taken to mitigate the associated risks. 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

Members are asked to consider the report and note the impact of the legislation.  

 

 

 

Reasons:  

To inform members of the current situation and future strategy to respond to the 
requirements of the DoLS legislation. 

 
 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health portfolio holder)  

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Avril Bracey 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Mental Health & Learning 

Disabilities 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 242492 

E Mail Addresses: 

Abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.u, 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20
TH

 SEPTEMBER, 2016 

 

 

SUBJECT: 

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS 

 
 

 
1. Purpose 

 
 To advise Members of the significant impact of the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

(DoLS) legislation and developing case law, and the action being taken to mitigate the 
associated risks. 

 

2. Interface with key council strategies and partnership plans 
 

 The report supports key council plans such as the Corporate Strategy 2015-2020 and 
the Local Service Board’s Integrated Community Strategy 2011-2016 specifically in 
relation to the objectives concerning people feeling safer and healthier. The Mental 
Health and Learning Disabilities Business Plan also includes priorities to respond to the 
DoLS requirements. 

 

3. Strategic context 

 

3.1 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) form part of the Mental Capacity Act 
2005 and were introduced in England and Wales in April 2009.  They were 
introduced to give a legal framework to vulnerable people who lack mental capacity 
in care homes and hospitals. The safeguards exist to provide a proper legal 
process and suitable protection in those circumstances where deprivation of liberty 
appears to be unavoidable, in a person’s own best interest. The responsibility for 
DoLS is held within the Safeguarding Team and a data base is held of all 
applications and authorisations. A statistical return is furnished to t
[...]
 for Education & Children  
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health   
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 
Mr. J. Morgan – Director of Community Services  
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children  
Mr. G. Morgans – Chief Education Officer / Head of Education Services 
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes 
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services 
Mrs. H. Smith – Executive Support Manager (Communities)  
Mr. M. Hughes – Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
Present as an observer:  
 
Ms. L.J. Morris – Senior Press Officer 
 
Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (2:00 – 2:45pm)   
 
 
 
1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G. Thomas as Chair for 
the meeting. 

  

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 MAY 2016  

 

 2

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Allen, D.J.R. Bartlett, 
D.J.R. Llewellyn, J. Williams and Canon B. Witt.   
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor K. Madge  
 

 
Item 6 

 
His daughter works in Social 
Care Services.  
 

 
Councillor E. Morgan  

 
Item 6 
 

 
His daughter is a staff nurse 
in Mental Health Services.  
 

 
 
4. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
  
 There were no declarations of party whips.  
 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions were received.  

 
 
6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL 

SERVICES ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN 
CARMARTHENSHIRE 2015/16 
 
Councillor K. Madge declared an interest in that his daughter works in Social Care 
Services.  
 
Councillor E. Morgan declared an interest in that his daughter is a staff nurse in 
Mental Health Services.  
 
The Director of Community Services presented his annual report on the 
effectiveness of the Social Care Service
[...]
EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 MAY 2016  

 

 4

and that the winter pressures were something of a misnomer. He reminded 
members that the budget for this year had reduced once again and this only added 
to the problem of providing and maintaining the various services. The Director of 
Education & Children noted that there were pressure points and referred to the 
‘When I’m ready’ scheme which had been introduced as part of the new Act. This 
gave children in care the statutory right to remain with foster carers beyond the age 
of 18, subject to meeting certain criteria such as remaining in some form of full-time 
education and so on. 
 
Members welcomed the comprehensive report which showed the achievements 
across the services as well the challenges and priorities for the future. They 
requested that both committees’ appreciation be relayed to officers in the relevant 
departments for their hard work.   
 
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report to the Executive Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  (Chair)  

 
DATE: 

  

 

Page 78



 
 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

MONDAY, 16
TH

 MAY, 2016 
 

PRESENT:   Councillor G. Thomas [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, T. Bowen (In place of E.G. Thomas), S.M. Caiach, I.W. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
H.I. Jones, D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. Madge, E. Morgan and J.S. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor J. Tremlett - Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr J. Morgan   - Director of Community Services 
Mr M. Evans   - Senior Manager MH&LD Services 
Mrs J. Wilkinson  - Locality Manager 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
 
In attendance from the Hywel Dda Health Board for item 5: 
Ms J. Denley   - Assistant Director of Mental Health & Learning  
     Disabilities 
Mr T. Alexander  - Service Transformation & Partnerships Manager 
 
Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen : 10.00  - 11.30 am. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. 
Thomas and J. Williams and from Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member 
for Housing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor K. Madge 
 

 
Items 5 and 6 

 
Daughter works in social care  

 
Councillor E. Morgan 
 

 
Items 5 and 6  

 
Daughter is a community 
psychiatric nurse.  
 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 

Agenda Item 121

Page 79



 
 

 
 

 
 

5. TOGETHER FOR MENTAL HEALTH:  ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge and E. Morgan had earlier declared an interest in 
this item.] 
 
The Committee was reminded that in October 2012 the Welsh Government 
launched Together for Mental Health, a strategy for mental health and wellbeing in 
Wales.  Local Mental Health Partnership Boards were established based upon 
Health Board footprints and each local area produces its own annual report, which 
is submitted to the Welsh Government.   
 
The Committee considered a report reviewing progress made in 2014/15 against 
the following 6 high level priorities which were agreed for the Hywel Dda region:- 
 

• To ensure that people of all ages are better informed about mental health 
and mental illness; 

• To ensure that services are based on a recovery and re-ablement 
approach; 

• To improve families’/communities’ mental health and well-being; 

• To further reduce levels of suicide and self-harm; 

• To ensure that there is a concerted effort to reduce the stigma and 
discrimination faced by people with mental health problems; 

• To ensure that service users, their families and carers are involved in 
service development. 

 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 

• Concern was expressed that the circumstances which contribute to 
depression e.g. benefit cuts, unemployment are getting worse;  

• With regard to those people experiencing problems with substance abuse, 
concern was expressed that there are no detox facilities available in the 
county. The Committee was advised that detox support now takes place in 
the individual’s own home where they are able to receive support from their 
family and the community; 

• In response to a question as to what the Council should be doing to help in 
this regard, the Committee was advised that the Council needs to build on 
the services already being provided and the importance of early intervention 
was again emphasised; 

• Concern was expressed over the issue of self-harm and the link with exam 
stress and the Committee was informed that a lot of work is being done in 
schools around this issue including engagement with school nurses. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE IN CARMARTHENSHIRE 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge and E. Morgan had earlier declared an interest in 
this item.] 
 
The Committee received for consideration a report on community resilience and 

Page 80



 
 

 
 

why it is important in supporting the health and wellbeing of the residents of 
Carmarthenshire.  The report outlined the priorities for community resilience 
activities, the work being undertaken to support this agenda and future intentions.   
 
The following issue was raised on the report:- 
 

• Reference was made to the elderly who are unable to maintain their 
gardens and fall prey to unscrupulous callers who overcharge for doing the 
work.  The Committee was informed that the Authority’s Trading Standards 
Division has done a lot of work in this respect in relation to fraud prevention 
and protecting the vulnerable. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
6.1 that the report be received; 
 
6.2 that the Committee receive a report at a future meeting on the 
 Trading Standards Division’s initiatives for the protection of the 
 elderly and vulnerable. 
 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2016/17, which had 
been developed following the Committee’s informal planning session held in April 
2016.  
 
The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish 
annual forward work programmes that identify issues and reports to be considered 
during the course of the municipal year. 
 
It was noted that the date of the December meeting had been moved from the 15th 
to the 12th. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme for 2016/7 be endorsed 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the Welsh Language 
in Social Care Services for Older People report. 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

WEDNESDAY, 15
TH

 JUNE, 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, I.W. Davies, W.T. Evans, P. Hughes-Griffiths (In place of D.J.R. Llewellyn), 
H.I. Jones, K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas, J. Williams and 
J.S. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Ms R. Dawson  - Head of Integrated Services 
Ms A. Bracey  -  Head of Mental Health & Learning Disability 
Ms C. Harrison  - Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
Mr J. Rees   - Joint Carers Development Officer 
Ms Silvana Sauro  - Performance Review Officer 
Mr D. Eldred   - Group Accountant 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 12.45 p.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Caiach, T.T. Defis and 
D.J.R. Llewellyn. 
 
The Chair welcomed back to the Chamber Councillors B.A.L. Roberts and J. 
Williams who had been in hospital. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

Councillor H.I. Jones 
 

Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 
 

Granddaughter works in 
Prince Philip Hospital.  
Daughter-in-law is a foster 
carer in Children’s Services. 

Councillor K. Madge 
 

Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 

Daughter works in Social 
Services.  Wife works in 
Amman Valley Hospital.  

Councillor E. Morgan 
 

Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 

Daughter is a staff nurse.  
 

Councillor J. Williams Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 

She is an unpaid carer for her 
husband. 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 122

Page 83



 
 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Tuesday, 20th September, 2016 be noted. 
 

6. UNPAID CARERS 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors H.I. Jones, K. Madge, E. Morgan and J. Williams had earlier 
declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Committee considered a report and received a presentation providing an 
update on the work that is ongoing in the county to support unpaid carers.  
 
There are 24,000 unpaid carers in Carmarthenshire with almost 10,000 of them 
caring for up to or over 50 hours every week.  The contribution to the local 
economy in the region is substantial. 
 
A regional work stream developed under the Information and Consultation 
Strategy for Carers (commonly referred to as the Carers Measure) has been 
ongoing for three years with the strategy reaching its final term in 2016.  Ongoing 
funding to assist the transfer of the strategic initiatives to the new Social Services 
and Well
[...]
 work until you are 16 so 
 officers were looking at time banking in that respect; 
 
- reference was made to the importance of linking this issue with housing as a lot 
 of elderly people live in accommodation which is unsuitable but as adaptations 
 are means tested they could be very expensive.  The need for such suitable 
 housing to have good transport links was also stressed.  The Head of Integrated 
 Services agreed that the Authority needs to be more robust in supporting adults
  with housing and transport needs and officers were in the process of preparing 
 a report on these issues for consideration by the Committee at a future date. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
6.1 that the report be received; 
 
6.2 that the Carers Measure Annual Report be endorsed for  submission 
to the Welsh Government; 
 
6.3 that the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health be
 requested to contact all Assembly Members in the Dyfed Powys 
 area to voice the Committee’s concerns over funding and asking 
 them to put pressure on the Welsh Government regarding 
 payments for carers.  
 

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Reports 
relating to the Social Care & Health Service which provided a near actual financial 
position in respect of the 2015/16 financial year.  
 
The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an underspend of £115k on the 
Revenue Budget at the year end and a net variance of -£231k against the 2015/16 
approved Capital Budget.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
 
 

Page 85



 
 

 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17) 
 
In line with the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure the 
Authority must publish an Improvement Plan as soon as reasonably practicable 
after the start of the financial year and it must also publish an Annual Report on 
past performance by the end of October each year. 
 
The Authority combines these two documents which enabled the previous year’s 
results to be evaluated and future outcomes to be agreed.  Combining both in a 
single document was seen as good practice by regulators. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider a report which included extracts relevant to 
the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 
-  it was pleasing to see that the delayed transfer of care (DToC) figure has come 
 down and concern was expressed that a lack of carers was a contributing 
 factor to these delays.  The Head of Integrated Services explained that there 
 were other issues to consider and not just the DToC figure e.g. some 
 elderly/frail people may  have many problems which require a lot of 
 intervention to get them back into a  “safe” position.  She added that she is 
 held to account by the Chief Operating Officer of the LHB to reduce this level; 
- concern was expressed that the issue of DToC needs to be addressed  over the 
 next few weeks as by then winter will be fast approaching.  It was 
 suggested that a letter be sent to the new Assembly Member for Health, 
 Wellbeing and Sport expressing the Committee’s concern that the NHS  system 
 does not work in its current form, especially with regard to  frail/elderly  patients 
 and getting them back to functional stability. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
8.1 that the report be received; 
 
8.2 that the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health be    
      requested to write to the Assembly Member for Health, Wellbeing   
   and Sport expressing the Committee’s concerns over the fact that  
   the NHS system does not work in its current form, especially for   
   frail/elderly patients and getting them back to functional stability. 
 

9. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2015 
TO 31ST MARCH 2016 
 
The Committee considered the End of Year Performance Management Report 
which outlined the end of year position in relation to performance monitoring for 
the services within its remit for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 
-  the Committee extended its congratulations to the Transfer of Care and  
  Advice and Liaison Service (TOCALS) team on winning  several awards  
  recently; 
-  asked if there was any progress on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

Page 86



 
 

 
 

 (DOLS), the Committee was informed that an update report would be 
 presented to Committee at the September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
9.1   that the report be received; 
 
9.2   that a letter be sent to the TOCALS team on behalf of the  Committee, 
congratulating them on their success in winning  several awards recently. 
 

10. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the update report detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings, be received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY (DoLS).
	7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016-17 - QUARTER 1.
	Report

	8 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT.
	Appendix A-C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS.
	10 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16.
	Annual Report

	11 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23RD MAY, 2016.
	121 16TH MAY, 2016;
	122 15TH JUNE, 2016.



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, S.M. Caiach, I.W. Davies, T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, H.I. Jones, 
D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas, J. Williams and 
J.S. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett - Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following officers were in attendance:
Ms A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health & Learning Disability
Ms Silvana Sauro - Performance Review Officer
Ms J. Wood - Service Leader for Occupational Therapy
Mr D. Eldred - Group Accountant
Mrs A. Thomas - Senior Accountant
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Chamber,  3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.15 pm.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor H.I. Jones Minute Nos. 6 
and 7

Granddaughter works in 
Prince Philip Hospital.  
Daughter-in-law is a foster 
carer in Children’s Services

Councillor K. Madge Minute Nos. 6 
and 7

Daughter works in Social 
Services.  Wife works in 
Amman Valley Hospital
 

Councillor E. Morgan Minute Nos. 6 
and 7

Daughter is a staff nurse

Councillor B.A.L. 
Roberts

Minute Nos. 6 
and 7 

Daughter is a health visitor



Councillor J. Williams Minute Nos. 6 
and 7

She is an unpaid carer for her 
husband

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016 be noted.

6. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY (DoLS).

[NOTE:  Councillors H.I. Jones, K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts and J. 
Williams had all earlier declared interests in this item.]

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the implementation of 
the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) legislation, the effect of developing 
case law and the action being taken to mitigate the associated risks.

DoLS form part of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and were in introduced in 
England and Wales in April 2009.  They were introduced in order to provide a legal 
framework for vulnerable people in care homes and hospitals who lack mental 
capacity.  The safeguards exist to provide a proper legal process and suitable 
protection in those circumstances were deprivation of liberty appears to be 
unavoidable, in a person’s own best interest.  The responsibility for DoLS is held 
within the Safeguarding Team and a database is held of all applications and 
authorisations.  A statistical return is submitted to the Welsh Government on an 
annual basis.  

The following issues were raised on the report:-

 Concern was expressed over the fact that the Authority currently has 483 
referrals in the red category and an assurance was sought that this figure 
will decrease.  The Head of Mental Health and Learning Disability explained 
that the number of front line staff has been increased and other proactive 
measure have been introduced to try to reduce the waiting list;

 Concern was expressed regarding the small amount of money allocated to 
Local Authorities to undertake the requirements of this new legislation and 
officers were asked if it would be possible for Local Authorities to get 
together to lobby the Welsh Government in this regard.  The Head of 
Mental Health and Learning Disability informed the Committee that Local 
Authorities have provided feedback to the WG.  All Welsh Local Authorities 
are implementing the legislation in the same way and there is ongoing 
dialogue between Authorities with regard to the implementation of the 
legislation.



RESOLVED 

6.1 that the report be received;

6.2 that the Committee receive an update report on DoLS in the new 
year;

6.3 that the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health be 
requested to write to the Welsh Government expressing the 
Committee’s concerns over the financial implications of the new 
legislation and the insufficient funding provided;

6.4 that the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health be 
requested to raise the Committee’s concerns over the financial 
implications of the new legislation and the insufficient funding 
provided at the W.L.G.A. Social Services Policy Group.

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016-17 - QUARTER 1.

[NOTE:  Councillors H.I. Jones, K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts and J. 
Williams had all earlier declared interests in this item.]

The Committee considered the 2016/17 Improvement Plan Performance 
Monitoring Report, which detailed progress made against the actions and 
measures contained therein relevant to the Committee’s remit, as at 30th June, 
2016 in respect of Quarter 1. 

The following issues were raised on the report:-

 Concern was expressed that a lack of carers was to blame for the problems 
being experienced with bed blocking.  The Service Leader for Occupational 
Therapy advised the Committee that a lot of work is being done with our 
providers looking at capacity issues.  She added that there are challenges, 
however, with the new framework in place, things are improving.  The Head 
of Mental Health and Learning Disability advised the Committee that there 
is a plan in place to look at the recruitment of carers, which she agreed to 
circulate to the Committee for information;

 In response to a question as to whether the service is ready for the 
approaching winter season, the Committee was advised that winter 
pressures are already being discussed at weekly meetings.

RESOLVED that the report be received.  

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT.

The Committee considered the Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care & Health Service which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 30th June, 2016, in respect of the 2016/17 financial 
year. 



The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an overspend of £845k on the 
Revenue Budget and a net variance of -£2,360k against the 2016/17 approved 
Capital Budget.  

The following issues were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the projected overspend and concern was 
expressed that winter pressures had yet to be taken into account.  Officers 
were asked how confident they are of being able to reduce the overspend 
by the end of the year.  The Group Accountant explained that work is 
ongoing in terms of trying to reduce the overspend.  With regard to the 
winter pressure he conceded that it was very difficult to gauge the demand;

 Concern was expressed that the £230k underspend from the Ammanford 
Extra Care Scheme was used to purchase the Guildhall in Carmarthen and 
it was felt that, as this money was allocated for the Ammanford area, any 
slippage should have been spent on social care in the Ammanford area.  
The Committee was advised that the money was not a general allocation 
for Social Care within the Ammanford area but a specific allocation for the 
Ty Dyffryn Extra Care Scheme within the Authority’s capital programme.  
The scheme was completed within budget.  An element of contingency is 
built into such schemes to cover any unforeseen costs and it was from this 
contingency fund that the money was used;

 Reference was made to the fact that Extra Care Schemes have been 
completed in Carmarthen and Ammanford and officers were asked for an 
update on the Llanelli scheme.  

RESOLVED 

8.1 that the report be received;

8.2 that arrangements be made for the Committee to visit the Extra 
Care Scheme in Ammanford;

8.3 that the Committee receive an update on the Arch project, including
the Extra Care Scheme in the Llanelli area, at the next meeting.

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS.

The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of four reports, which 
would be presented to the next meeting instead.

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submissions be noted.

10. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16.

The Committee received an Annual Report detailing its work during the 2015/16 
municipal year.  The report had been prepared in accordance with Article 6.2 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

The report provided an overview of the Committee’s work programme and the key 
issues considered including those issues referred to/from the Executive Board and 



other Scrutiny Committees.  The report also provided details of development 
sessions and site visits arranged for the Committee as well as attendance data.

The following issues were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to page 66 and the use of the phrase “in-place” in 
relation to the Local Ageing Well Plans and it was felt that the phrase “at 
home and within their community” would be more appropriate.  Officers 
agreed to amend the wording accordingly;

 Concern was expressed at the problems being experienced at the Cwm Aur 
Residential Home in Llanybydder.  The Committee was informed that 
regular meetings about Cwm Aur are being held between the Executive 
Board Member for Social Care & Health, the Local Member and officers and 
the Committee would receive an update at the earliest opportunity. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Social Care & Health Scrutiny 
Committee’s Annual Report 2015/16 be endorsed.

11. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23RD 
MAY, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Education & Children and Social 
Care & Health Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd May, 2016 be received.

12. MINUTES - 16TH MAY, 2016;

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
May, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

13. MINUTES - 15TH JUNE, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th 
June 2016 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


